
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Audit Committee 

 
Tuesday, 20 August 2024 at 5.00 pm 

Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 
 

Next meeting 
Tuesday, 22 October 2024 at 5.00 pm 

 
 
Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of 
the public and press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend 
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers 
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  
 
 
The meeting will be hybrid and an audio recording made and published on 
the website after the meeting.  
 
 
To join the meeting online, click here. 
 
Meeting ID: 319 731 758 014  
Passcode: csXNds  
 

 
Membership 
 
D Broom  
E Buczkowski  
G Czapiewski  
J M Downes  
A Cuddy  
B Fish  
L Knight (Chair)  
R Roberts  
  
  
  

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MWU5YTgwNTYtMDc2MS00MzI2LTk1MmEtNzA3ZTI5MzAxZWU1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1.   Apologies   

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions from members of the public and replies 
thereto. 
 

3.   Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 7 - 28) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 25th June 2024.  
 

5.   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

6.   Corporate Risk Report  (Pages 29 - 50) 
To receive a report from the Corporate Performance and Improvement 
Manager and the Corporate Manager for People, Performance & Waste 
providing Members with a quarterly update on the Corporate Risk 
Register. 
 

7.   Appointment of Co-Opted Independent Member  (Pages 51 - 54) 
To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) providing 
some context around the Independent Members for Audit Committee 
and a proposition through Devon Assurance Partnership, who provide 
Internal Audit for a number of Councils in Devon, to recruit and provide 
suitable qualified Independent Members for a number of Devon 
Authorities. 
 

8.   Appointment of Committee representatives to Devon Assurance 
Partnership   
To formally appoint two Members from the Audit Committee to the 
Devon Assurance Partnership Committee. 
 
NB: It is usual practice to appoint the Chair and Vice Chair of each Audit 
Committee to the DAP Committee, however, other Committee Members 
can be considered. 
 

9.   Internal Audit Progress Update Report  (Pages 55 - 68) 
To receive a report from the Devon Assurance Partnership providing an 
update on the Internal Audits that have taken place since the last 
meeting. 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

10.   Cyber Security & Information Governance  (Pages 69 - 74) 
To receive a report from the Head of Digital Transformation & Customer 
Engagement providing a high-level update on Cyber Security and 
Information Management activities and risk mitigation over the past few 
months.    
 
Please note: During discussion of this item, it may be necessary to 
Exclude the Press & Public having reflected on Article 12 12.02(d) (a 
presumption in favour of openness) of the Constitution. This decision 
may be required because consideration of this matter in public may 
disclose information falling within one of the descriptions of exempt 
information in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

11.   External Audit Progress Report   
To receive a verbal update from Bishop Fleming on progress so far with 
the external audit. 
 

12.   Identification of items for the next meeting   
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for the next meeting: 
 

 Statement of Accounts (final) for 2023/2024 

 Annual Governance Statement (final) for 2023/2024 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Bishop Fleming Audit Findings Report (to be confirmed) 

 Bishop Fleming External Audit Progress Report 
 
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion 
on the items raised.  
 

 
Stephen Walford 

Chief Executive 
Friday 9 August 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

4 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Guidance notes for meetings of Mid Devon District Council  
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in 
person. The Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings 
via Teams. 
 
If the Council experience technology difficulties at a committee meeting the 
Chairman may make the decision to continue the meeting ‘in-person’ only to 
conclude the business on the agenda. 
 
1. Inspection of Papers 
Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or the background papers for 
any item on the
[...]
before, during or after the meeting, so long as this does not 
distract from or interfere unduly with the smooth running of the meeting. Anyone 
proposing to film during the meeting is requested to make this known to the 
Chairman in advance. The Council also makes audio recordings of meetings 
which are published on our website Browse Meetings, 2024 - 
MIDDEVON.GOV.UK.  
 
8. Fire Drill Procedure 
If you hear the fire alarm you should leave the building by the marked fire exits, 
follow the direction signs and assemble at the master point outside the 
entrance. Do not use the lifts or the main staircase. You must wait there until 
directed otherwise by a senior officer. If anybody present is likely to need 
assistance in exiting the building in the event of an emergency, please ensure 
you have let a member of Democratic Services know before the meeting begins 
and arrangements will be made should an emergency occur.  
 
9. WIFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network is normally available for meetings 
held in the Phoenix Chambers at Phoenix House. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/355593/media-and-social-media-policy-2023-1311.pdf
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit Committee – 25 June 2024 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 25 June 2024 at 5.00 
pm 
 
Present   
Councillors L Knight (Chairman) 

D Broom, E Buczkowski, G Czapiewski 
(Vice-Chair), B Holdman, R Roberts, 
Paul Deal (Spare1) and Matthew Page 
(Spare1) 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

A Cuddy and B Fish 
 

Also Present  
Councillors  J Buczkowski and L Taylor 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officers  Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Paul Deal 
(Head of Finance, Property and Climate Resilience), 
Matthew Page (Head of People, Governance and Waste) 
and Sarah Lees (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

 
S Robinson and D Wulff  
 

Officers Online S Carr, D Emery and L Woon 
 

Also in 
Attendance           Tony Rose (Devon Assurance Partnership) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr L Knight be elected Chair of the Audit Committee for the 
municipal year 2024/2025. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr G Czapiewski be elected Vice Chair of the Audit Committee for 
the municipal year 2024/2025. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.



 

Audit Committee – 25 June 2024 2 

3. START TIME OF MEETINGS  
 
It was AGREED to continue to commence Audit Committee meetings at 5.00pm on 
Tuesday evenings for the remainder of the municipal year 2024/2025. 
 

4. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr A Cuddy and B Fish who was substituted by Cllr B 
Holdman. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
The following questions were received from members of the public: 
 
Mr Nick Quinn 
 
Addressing the Draft Statement of Accounts and the 3 Rivers closure: 
 
Q1. On page 79 of the accounts, there is a list of the assets bought from 3 Rivers 
and the amounts paid for each - but the Halberton Car Parking spaces and the 
Architectural drawings for the failed Park Nursery development, both bought from 3 
Rivers, are not on the list. Why are these purchases and amounts not listed? 
 
 
Q2. How much was paid for the Park Nursery Architectural drawings? and on what 
date? 
 
 
Q3.  The Council paid £3.66M for the Knowle Lane land, which was valued at only 
£1.66M. It was already known that this land was not worth £3.66M - so this purchase 
breached the Council’s Financial Regulations on the Acquisition of Assets, which 
state that: “All purchases or leasing of land and buildings shall be on the best 
financial terms that can be obtained for the Council”. Will Audit Committee please 
look into this breach? 
 
 
Q4. On page 62 of the accounts, it says that the loss on 3 Rivers loans was £6.8M 
but also “the revaluation of assets purchased... resu
[...]
ancy payments made to the employees of 3 Rivers? 
 

Response from the Cabinet Member for Governance, Finance & Risk: 
Yes, three further employees were also made redundant in line with their contractual 
entitlement. 
 
Question 6 
 
If so what was the total amount? 
 

Response from the Cabinet Member for Governance, Finance & Risk: 
The total cost was less than £10k. 
 
The Chairman stated that those questions which had not been received in advance 
would be responded to in writing within 10 days and attached to the minutes. 
 

6. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2024 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chair. 
 

8. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair thanked Paul Middlemass (Devon Assurance Partnership) for his service 
to the Audit Committee over recent years and wished him a long and happy 
retirement. 
 
He also thanked the Committee for electing him. 
 

Page 12



 

Audit Committee – 25 June 2024 7 

 
 

9. CORPORATE RISK Q4 (00:20:00)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Corporate 
Performance and Improvement Manager and the Head of People, Performance and 
Waste providing Members with a quarterly update on the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
The contents of the report were outlined with particular reference to the following: 
 

 This was the usual quarterly report presented to the Committee and now 

included target risk ratings for all Corporate Risks. 

 Any significant changes which had been made to the corporate risks since the 

last meeting were listed in section 2.3 of the report.  

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The risk ratings relating to the delivery of the closedown of 3Rivers. This had 

reduced from 8 to 3. However, it was felt that the reputational risk in relation to 

3Rivers was still quite significant. It was explained
[...]
dden nature of the events. 

 
 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report for: Audit Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 20 August 2024 

 
Subject: Appointment of Co-Opted Independent Member 

 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr James Buczkowski - Finance 

 
Responsible Officer: Andrew Jarrett – Deputy Chief Exec (S151) 

 
Exempt: N/a 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Enclosures: 

 
Nil  
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

This report provides some context around Independent Members for Audit Committee 

and a proposition through the Devon Audit Partnership, who provide Internal Audit for 

a number of Councils in Devon, to recruit and provide suitable qualified Independent 

Members for a number of Devon authorities. 

Recommendation(s):  

That Audit Committee agree: 

1. To recommend to Full Council the appointment of a Co-Opted 

Independent Member to sit on Audit Committee (through Devon Audit 

Partnership) until April 2027; 

2. To Recommend to Full Council to delegate to the Director of Legal, HR & 

Governance (Monitoring Officer) to make the necessary amendments to 

the constitution, including the amendment to the scheme of Members 

Allowances to include a special responsibility allowance for this position.  

 

Section 2 – Report 

1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 Audit Committees are a key component of an authority's governance 

framework, and they strive to support good governance and strong public 

financial management. They provide independent assurance on the adequacy 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7.



of the risk management framework, the internal control environment and the 

integrity of the financial reporting and governance processes. By overseeing 

both Internal and External Audit the Committee makes an important contribution 

to ensuring that effective assurance arrangements are in place.  

 

1.2 An independent review by Sir Tony Redmond into the effectiveness of external 

audit and transparency of financial reporting in loc
[...]
sufficient resource in ICT to progress. 

Information 
Governance 

M Periodic service-
by-service review 
framework 

Would need to put in place a procedure to 
ensure data evaluation mechanism.     GW – 
retention schedule. Planning to roll out in 
conjunction with new CRM (Customer 
Relationship Management system).  Cleanse 
all data as it comes into the CRM.  All data 
into new CRM will have been reviewed and 
cleansed.  Need policy going forward to 
ensure data remains clean, accurate, 
complete etc.     Data quality – issues linked 
to systems and/or processes.     Quality 
reviews in place – GW noticed drop off in 
minor data breaches.     GW – intending to 
run yearly audits across MDDC.  GW going 
to DISP – to liaise with Torbay Council's Data 

31/05/2024 Need to review in line with IAR work 
and annualised (or on change basis) 
programme of review will be 
implemented. 

P
age 65



  

 
 

Protection Officer (DPO) to discuss IG 1/4ly 
reviews. 

Information 
Governance 

M Programme for 
delivery of goals 
for the complex 
systems and risks 

Staff now in place and taking this forward. 
Now have a programme.     Had a review of 
Key Performance Indicators (KPI's) – 
established high targets that are achievable. 

31/05/2024 Will now need to be rescheduled and 
reviewed due to resignation and 
capacity. 

Information 
Governance 

M Quality 
Assurance 
process 

Linked to 1.9 and 1.7 as above – Managers 
now engaging proactively with IG and 
reviewing processes for passing and sharing 
data. Which is producing fewer data 
breaches.  Data quality reviews being done 
with services as processes are reviewed.  
Long term data quality activities in 
conjunction with CRM project. 

31/05/2024 Will now need to be rescheduled and 
reviewed due to resignation and 
capacity. 

Information 
Governance 

M Usefulness and 
usability of key 
business systems 

This will be identified within the Records of 
Processing Activity (ROPA)/RACI 
(Responsible, Accountable, Co
[...]
n EDI 
background before communication to all 
staff. 

Procurement M Contract detail 
within the 
contracts register 

Ensure that the links to detail of the contract 
register are operational at the earliest 
opportunity. 

31/07/2023 Work is continuing within Procurement 
and Digital Services on preparing the 
new contracts register for rollout. 
Testing identified some minor issues 
which have recently been resolved, with 
the contracts register now expected to 
go live in the next few weeks. 

 

P
age 68



 
 

 

Report for: Audit Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 20 August 2024 

 
Subject: Cyber Security & Information Governance 

Update 
 

Cabinet Member:  Cllr David Wulff, Cabinet Member for Quality of 
Living, Equalities and Public Health 
 

Responsible Officer: Lisa Lewis, Head of Digital Transformation & 
Customer Engagement 
 

Exempt: N/A 
 

Wards Affected: N/A 

 
Enclosures: 

 
None 

 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

The following report provides a high-level update on Cyber Security and Information 

Management activities and risk mitigation over the past few months.  It also includes 

updates on activity and challenges around meeting the high-level audit 

recommendations as detailed in the Cyber Security and ICT Core Audit 2022 – 23 

and the Information Governance Audit 2022 – 23. 

 

Recommendation(s):  

1. Recommendation – That the committee note the report. 

 

2. Recommendation – That the committee authorise an extension of time as 

detailed below on Cyber Security and ICT Core Audit 2022- 23, item 8.1. 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 10.



 

Section 2 – Report 

1.1 At the Audit Committee of 25th June 2024 Devon Audit Partnership (DAP)  

 provided an internal audit annual report 2023/2024.  The report provided an 

 update on ICT and Information Management (IM) activities around audit  

 recommendations.  The report showed that Cyber Security activity had 

 improved and achieved a status of ‘reasonable assurance,’

Minutes of the meeting


 

Audit Committee – 20 August 2024 11 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 20 August 2024 at 
5.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors L Knight (Chair) 

D Broom, E Buczkowski, G Czapiewski and 
R Roberts 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 
 

B Fish and A Stirling 
 

Also Present  
Councillors J Buczkowski, J Lock, C Harrower, S Robinson and 

D Wulff 
 

 
Also Present 

 

Officers  Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Paul Deal 
(Head of Finance, Property & Climate Resilience), Matthew 
Page (Head of People, Performance & Waste) and Sarah 
Lees (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Councillor 
Online  
 
 

  
J Downes  
 

Officers Online 
 
 
Also present 

 D Emery, L Lewis and L Woon 
 
 
K Johnson (Devon Assurance Partnership) and M Bartlett 
(Bishop Fleming) 
 

 
 

 
 

 
14. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr B Fish and Cllr A Stirling. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Audit Committee – 20 August 2024 12 

15. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
The following questions were received from members of the public: 
 
Barry Warren  
 
Mr Chairman, I refer to item 7 on your agenda and very much support the concept of 
the appointment of a Co-opted Independent Member to sit on this Audit Committee. 
 
I have read the comments in Section 5 of the 2020 report by Sir Tony Redmond in 
particular as to the role of elected members and their skill and understanding of the 
complexities of Local Authority Accounts. He also identifies that some independent 
members are hampered by the lack of sector specific knowledge which would need 
to be addressed before any appointment. 
 
I am concerned as to how Independent this person may be and how they will be able 
to operate effectively within the framework of the current Audit Committee (where 
virtually all the members of the committee come from the ruling party). Will they be 
able to speak openly and publicly at a meeting and will their contribution be minuted? 
 
I am also concerned as the appointment is to be made through DAP since the bulk of 
their work is in response to Terms of Reference set by the S151 Officer as previously 
evidenced and so this may not be perceived as Independent.  
 
Paragraph 1.1 of the Committee Report advises that “the Audit Committee provide 
INDEPENDENT assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework, the 
internal control environment and the integrity of the Council’s financial reporting and 
governance process”.   
   
Although paragraph 2.2 of the Committee Report refers to eligibility requirements for 
an Independent Person - perhaps these ought to have relevance to Members of an 
Oversight Audit Committee as well.  
 
The independence of this Audit Committee from Cabinet is open to question when 
two of the current Members would fail these eligibility requirements, due to their 
relationships with the Cabinet Member for Finance, and public questions put to the 
Audit Committee are being answered directly by the Cabinet Member for Finance - 
who is not a member of the Audit Committee. 
 
How does this demonstrate the Committee’s ‘Independence’ to the public? 
 
 
Paul Elstone  
 
My questions relate to agenda item 6 Corporate Risk Report Specially CR9a Reputation 
Impact of 3 Rivers 
 
Question 1 
 
It is stated that it is the Leadership Team carried out the risk status reviews.  Something 
questioned previously by a member of this committee. It is also stated that the 3 Rivers 
reputational risk will be removed from the Risk Register once 3 Rivers is officially closed. 



 

Audit Committee – 20 August 2024 13 

Therefore, and by implication the Leadership Team consider there is  no further or 
significant 3 Rivers reputation risk to this council 
 
It must be noted that the same Leadership Team freely blame Council Members. EVEN 
the General Public for these reputational risk. No recognition is given to the angst their 
own actions or inactions have caused leading to Member and Public concerns. 
 
 It would seem wishful thinking on the part of the Leadership Team that the 3 Rivers 
reputation risk will go away. That the reputational risk will disappear into the ether. They 
will not. This in part due to the much over used 3 Rivers business confidentiality excuse 
routinely provided by officers and in-order to prevent the public from accessing the facts.  
An excuse used to block the release of audits, viability assessments and business plans 
ETC. 
 
Even the Information Commissioners Office Is recognising the need for increased 
transparency.  
 
As a reminder the previous Scrutiny Committee Chair, now an MP, said there is every 
appearance of cooking the books. This in regards to this council’s manipulation of the 3 
Rivers true financial losses. A statement she would not retract when asked to do so.  
 
Month on month more information regarding the 3 Rivers debacle is becoming available. 
Information revealing serious  incompetence,  even integrity issues, and going back to the 
formation of the company. Information that deserves to be in the public domain given its 
nature.  
 
I will not make further comment on the gross failings of the DAP investigation into 3 
Rivers at this time.  
 
To remove this 3 Rivers Reputation risk item at this time is grossly premature and would 
further support the ‘cooking the books’ statement. 
 
Will this Audit Committee now take full control of this Risk Register including risk scoring 
and in particular related to 3 Rivers reputation risk?  
 
 
Nick Quinn 
 
My questions relate to Agenda Item 9: Internal Audit Progress Update Report – but 
may also touch on Item 10: Information Management. 
 
I read the Internal Audit Progress Update Report and was concerned about one of 
the “medium” recommendations that has only partially been addressed. 
 
This relates to one of the Information Governance recommendations in the table, on 
page 12 of this report (that is page 66 on your papers). It is the one titled “Quality 
Assurance Process”. 
 
In the “Objective” box, it states: “Managers now engaging proactively with IG and 
reviewing processes for passing and sharing data. Which is producing fewer data 
breaches”. 
 



 

Audit Committee – 20 August 2024 14 

In the “Managers Comment” box, it states: “Will now need to be rescheduled and 
reviewed due to resignation and capacity”. 
 
My questions arising from this “Medium” Recommendation are: 
 
1 – Do any of the ‘data breaches’ involve Personal Data? 
 
2 - Since the Review of Processes is now “producing fewer data breaches”; what was 
the number of data breaches, prior to the start of the review, on which to base this 
conclusion?  
 
3 – Since the amount of data breaches is now described as ‘fewer’; what number of 
data breaches was used to arrive at this conclusion? 
 
4 – What number of data breaches, at the Council, does the Devon Assurance 
Partnership consider to be acceptable? 
 
Thank you 
 
The Chair stated that written responses would be supplied for the questions asked. 
 

16. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2024 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chair. 
 

18. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair had no announcements to make. 
 

19. CORPORATE RISK REPORT (00:13:00)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Corporate 
Performance and Improvement Manager and Corporate Manager for People, 
Performance & Waste providing Members with a quarterly update on the Corporate 
Risk Register. 
 
The following was highlighted within the report: 
 

 The Committee were referred to the summary table at section 2.1 of the report 
listing the current 18 risks on the Corporate Risk Register. 

 The table now usefully included a trend arrow showing whether the trend was 
static, improving or worsening in relation to each of the risks listed. 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 CR14 ‘Workforce Shortage’ and whether this was a serious cause for concern 
as it was the only risk with an up arrow trend showing? It was explained that 



 

Audit Committee – 20 August 2024 15 

this was a common issue across the public sector and related to pressures 
around remuneration and retaining qualified professionals. Discussions were 
currently underway with necessary parties to address the pay award and the 
cost of living pressures on staff. It was confirmed that any workforce shortage 
was not a major challenge for the Council at the moment. When the budget 
had been set an assumption had been made regarding a staff pay award and 
this had been factored into the figures.  

 Funding for the Cullompton Relief Road now being at greater risk due to the 
recent announcement regarding the withdrawal of funds for the Cullompton 
Railway Station. This announcement had been made after the report had been 
published for the meeting this evening, however, this was obviously a key 
piece of infrastructure and officers would be lobbying hard on behalf of the 
residents of Cullompton.  

 The quality of Planning Committee decisions were ultimately decided by the 
Ombudsman, it was not for officers to make judgements. 

 The financial sustainability of the Council and the challenges this presented. 

 The Council needed to refocus its efforts despite the ongoing reputational 
impact of 3Rivers.  
           

Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

20. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBER (00:31:00)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
providing some context around Independent Members for Audit Committees and a 
proposition through the Devon Assurance Partnership to recruit and provide suitable 
qualified Independent Members for a number of Devon authorities. 
 
The following was highlighted within the report: 
 

 The Devon Assurance Partnership (DAP) had recently run a recruitment 
process to appoint suitably qualified individuals to act as fully Independent 
Non-Voting Co-Opted Members of local authority Audit Committees. 

 DAP would provide a person to each meeting and usually this person would 
attend all future Audit Committees for that particular local authority. 

 The Independent Person would be contactable, through the Head of Finance, 
Property & Climate Resilience, by any member of the Audit Committee for 
advice. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Full Council: 
 

1. The appointment of a Co-Opted Independent Member to sit on Audit Committee 
(through Devon Audit Partnership) until April 2027; 
 

2. That delegated powers be given to the Director of Legal, People & Governance 
(Monitoring Officer) to make the necessary amendments to the constitution, 
including the amendment to the scheme of Members Allowances to include a 
special responsibility allowance for this position.  

 
(Proposed by Cllr G Czapiewski and seconded by Cllr R Roberts) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 



 

Audit Committee – 20 August 2024 16 

 
21. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES TO DEVON ASSURANCE 

PARTNERSHIP (00:36:00)  
 
The Committee were informed that it was normal practice for each local authority to 
appoint two Members from their Audit Committee’s to the Devon Assurance 
Partnership Committee. 
 
Accordingly, it was: 
 
RESOLVED that Cllr L Knight (Chair) and Cllr G Czapiewski (Vice Chair) be 
appointed as the Mid Devon District Council representatives on the Devon Assurance 
Partnership Committee. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr E Buczkowski and seconded by Cllr D Broom) 
 

22. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT (00:37:00)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Devon Assurance 
Partnership providing a progress update on the Internal Audit Reports that had taken 
place since the last meeting. It also provided an update in terms of the status of 
outstanding audit recommendations. 
 
The following was highlighted within the report: 
 

 The assurance level for each of the service areas audited was relayed 
including and an explanation provided in each case. 

 There were still a number of outstanding audit recommendations but that was 
not unusual for a local authority.  

 
Due to the confidential nature of the questions and discussion which followed the 
Chair indicated that it was necessary for the Committee to pass the following 
resolution to exclude the press and public having reflected on Article 12 12.02(d) (a 
presumption in favour of openness) of the Constitution. This decision was required 
because consideration of this matter in public may disclose information falling within 
one of the descriptions of exempt information in Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The Committee would need to decide whether, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption, 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
 
RESOLVED: That, in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for this 
item, for the reason set out below:  
 

 Information under paragraph 3 (contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person including the authority holding that 
information).  

 
(Proposed by Cllr E Buczkowski and seconded by Cllr G Czapiewski) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated.  
 



 

Audit Committee – 20 August 2024 17 

   
 

23. CYBER SECURITY & INFORMATION GOVERNANCE (00:54:00)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Digital 
Transformation & Customer Engagement providing a high level update on Cyber 
Security and Information Management activities and risk mitigation over the past few 
months. It also included an update on activity and challenges around meeting the 
high-level audit recommendations as detailed in the Cyber Security and ICT Core 
Audit 2022 – 23 and the Information Governance Audit 2022 – 2023. 
 
The following was highlighted within the report: 
 

 Performance metrics had improved in recent months which was pleasing. 

 The IT Service area had been challenged by a reduction in staff impacting on 
their ability to do as much and as quickly as they would like. The focus had 
had to be on keeping data safe. 

 Keeping pace with issues in this area was a constant battle. 

 The one high level outstanding audit recommendation had been down to 
capacity issues. Arrangements regarding Cyber Security were now in a good 
position, however, there were still a number of outstanding recommendations 
with regard to Information Management. One of the Data Protection Officers 
had left the organisation therefore the service was running at a deficit. The 
Head of Service confirmed that they had now recruited and that following 
training the service area would be back up to speed and able to focus on 
compliance. She also confirmed by, way of reassurance, that all the relevant 
policies were in place.   

  
RESOLVED that: 
 
An extension of time as detailed on Cyber Security and ICT Core Audit 2022-23 item 
8.1 be granted. 
 
(Proposed by the Chair) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

24. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (01:00:00)  
 
The following verbal update was provided on behalf of the external auditors, Bishop 
Fleming, regarding the current external audit taking place on the 2023/2024 financial 
accounts: 
 

 The 2023/2024 audit was currently in progress and would be conducted over a 
4 week period. 

 A hybrid approach was being used with some staff working on the premises 
and some working elsewhere. 

 The audit was on track and the aim was to bring a findings report to the 
October meeting. 

 One factor they were not able to control was the Pension Fund Letter. 

 They had not found any significant issues to bring to the Committee’s 
attention. 



 

Audit Committee – 20 August 2024 18 

 Regarding the ‘Value for Money’ audit, they had all the information they 
needed and were on track. 

 
25. IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (01:03:00)  

 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, the items identified in the work 
programme for the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 6.04 pm) CHAIR 
 


